

No. 22-340

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. PULSIFER, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

J. Robert Black  
BLACK & WEIR  
LAW OFFICES, LLC  
209 S. 19th St.  
Suite 650  
Omaha, NE 68102

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The plain, ordinary meaning of “and” in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) is “and,” not “or.” .....	4
1. In a conjunctive negative proof, “and” ordinarily bears its joint meaning—“and.” .....	5
2. The functionally disjunctive reading fails. ....	7
a. The government’s reading is unordinary. ....	7
b. The government functionally replaces the “and” in § 3553(f)(1) with “or.” .....	10
c. The government twice inserts “does not have” into § 3553(f)(1).....	11
B. Context confirms that Congress used ordinary English in § 3553(f)(1).....	13
1. Context shows that Congress would have used “or,” not “and,” had it meant to limit safety-valve relief to defendants whose criminal history does not trigger § 3553(f)(1)(A), (B), or (C)— <i>i.e.</i> , any of them. ....	14
2. The surplusage canon does not help the government. ....	16
a. Text and context control.....	17
b. There is no surplusage anyway.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Other statutes do not help resolve the question presented.....	20
C. Giving “and” its plain, ordinary meaning comports with the First Step Act.....	20
D. The rule of lenity prohibits reading § 3553(f)(1)’s “and” to mean “or.” .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	11
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	10
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	15, 16
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	21
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	14
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	22
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	3, 20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	11
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	3, 17
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	17
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	6
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire District v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018).....	7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	3, 6, 21
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	7
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023).....	20, 21
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 38 F.4th 1 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Quirante</i> , 486 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11 .....	8, 11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(B) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 105 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 202(d) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 845(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(2) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1963(h) .....	8, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f) .....	1, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(A) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(B) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, ..... 13, 14, 15, 16, ..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(C) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, ..... 13, 14, 15, 16, ..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(2) .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(3) .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(4) .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(5) .....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
26 U.S.C. § 170(f)(16)(D) .....	8
34 U.S.C. § 20101(f).....	8, 11
First Step Act of 2018.....	3, 20
<b>RULES</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(a).....	18, 19
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(b).....	18, 19
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(c) .....	18
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(2) .....	18, 19
U.S.S.G. Manual § 4A1.2 cmt. n. 1 (Nov. 2018).....	19
U.S.S.G. Manual § 4A1.2 cmt. n. 3 (Nov. 2018).....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	2, 5, 7, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>Senate Legislative Drafting</i> <i>Manual</i> (1997).....	13, 16
